uses simulation models to estimate the sensitivity of its net interest income to changes in interest rates.  Simulation is a
better technique than gap analysis because variables are changed for the various rate conditions.  Each category’s
interest change is calculated as rates move up and down.  In addition, the

57

Edgar Filing: CenterState Banks, Inc. - Form 10-K

115

repayment speeds and repricing speeds are changed.  Rate Shock is a method for stress testing the net interest margin
over the next 24 months under several rate change levels.  These levels span in 100bps increments up and down from
the current interest rates.  In order to simulate activity, maturing balances are replaced with the new balances at the
new rate level, and repricing balances are adjusted to the new rate shock level.  The interest is recalculated for each
level along with the new average yield.  Net interest margin is then calculated and a margin risk profile is
developed.  The result of these calculations, as of December 31, 2016 looking 24 months into the future, is
summarized in the table below.

Change in
% Change in Projected
Baseline

Interest Rates Net interest Income
(in bps) 1-12 Months 13-24 months
+300 bps +4.32% +12.35%
+200 bps +3.28% +8.63%
+100 bps +1.98% +4.64%
-100 bps -4.83% -8.76%
-200 bps -8.97% -15.21%
-300 bps -10.67% -17.36%

These models are built on a multitude of assumptions and predictions.  The benefit we see is measuring our overall
interest rate risk profile.  In general, it appears that if market interest rates increase, it suggests a benefit to our net
interest income.  If market interest rates decrease, it suggests a negative effect on our net interest income.  We believe
that our interest rate risk is manageable as of December 31, 2016.

Simulation and rate shock stress testing our net interest income (“NIM”) is a forward looking analysis.  That is, it
estimates, based on various assumptions, what the effect on our NIM might be given various changes in future interest